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Orders of the i'ribunal 

For the reasons recorded separately, this 

ase stands disposed of. 

Vice-Chairman 
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GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No.21 of 2009 

DATE OF DECISION: 24.02.2009 

Shri Abid Hossain Biswas 
...............................................................Applicant/s. 

Mr. Adil Ahrned 
......................................................Advocate for the 

Applicant/s. 

- Versus - 
U.O.I. & Ors 

............................................................Respondent/s 

Mr. M.U. Ahmed, Addi. C.G.S.C. 
.........................................................Advocate for the 

Respondents 

CORAM 

THE HON'BLE MR.MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE CHAIRMAN 

Whether Reporters of local newspapers may be allowed to 
see the Judgment? 

Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy 
of the Judgment? 

Yes/No 

Yes/No 

Yes/No 

I .  
/ 

Judgment delivered by 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No.2 1 of 2009 

Date of Order:  This, the 24th  Day of February, 2009 

HON'BLE SHRI MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE CHAIRMAN 

Shri Abid Hossain Biswas 
S'/o Late Abuar Rahman Biswas * Astt. Eng. (Civil). 
Central Public Works Department 
Khatkhati Central Division 
Group Centre C.R.P.F. 
P.0: Khatkhati 
District: Karbi Anglong 
Assam 
Pin: 782 480. 

Applicant. 
By Advocate: 	Mr. AdD Ahmed & Mr.Nuruddin Ahmed. 

- VERSUS- 

The Union of India represented by 
the Secretary to the Government of India 
Ministry of Urban Affairs, Nirman Bhawan 
New Delhi-110 011. 

The Director General Works 
Central Public Works Department 
118-A, Nirman Bhawan 
New Delhi-hO 011. 

The Superintendent Engineer 
Coordination Circle (ER) 
2 MSO Building, Nizam Palace 
17th Floor, 234/4 A.I.C. Bose Road 
Kolkata - 700 020. 

The Executive Engineer 
Central' Public Works Department 
Khatkhati Central Division 
Group Centre, C.R.P.F. 
Post Office: Khatkhati 
District: Karbi Anglong, Assam 
PIN: 782 480. 

...Respondents. 

By Advocate: 	Mr.M.U.Ahmed, AddI.C.C.S.C. 
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O RD E R(O RA L) 
24.02.2009 

MANORANJAN MOHANTYI (V.C.) : 

Applicant (Assistant Engineer A.H. Biswas of CPWD Organization) 

came to be posted at Kohima (Central Sub-Division I & II of CPWD) in 

the State of Nagaland during 2006. He represented on 26.05.2008 

seeking transfer to Northern Zone; which was forwarded by the 

Executive Engineer on 02.06.2008. Ultimately 1  Order (dated 5 thj9th  

September, 2008) was issued (transferring him to Northern Region) by 

the Director General of Works of CPWD and it was directed that he 

should be relieved on or after 15.09.2008. Despite the said order 

(transferring the Applicant from Nagaland to Northern Region, the 

Applicant has not yet been relieved from Nagaland; for which he 

represented. The said representation was forwarded (by Executive 

Engineer/Karbi Anglong/Assam) to the Superintending Engineer (EC) 

Kolkata on 05.12.2008. Applicant submitted another representation on 

15.01.2009. 

Having not been relieved from Eastern Region/Circle of 

CPWD (to join in Northern Region/Circle of CPWD) pursuant to CPWD 

Headquarters Order dated 5th119th  Sept. 2008; the Applicant has 

approached this Tribunal (with the present Original Application filed 

under section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985) for 

redressal of his grievances. 

A copy of this Original Application has already been served 

on 1ir. M.U. Ahmed, learned Addi. Standing Counsel for the 

Government of India. He states that, apparently, for the 
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non-availability of substitute, the Applicant has not yet been 

relieved/spared from Eastern Region to join (on transfer) in Northern 

Region of CPWD Organisation. 

Applicant has placed on record a copy of the Circular Letter 

of SE(coord)ER/Kolkata dated 24.06.2008; relevant portion of which 

reads as under: 

"Sub: Relieve of Assistant Engineers, Junior 
Engineer's (Civil & Elect) & Other Gr. 'C" & 'D' 
staff members. 

It has been observed that in-spite of 
transfer posting order, the concerned 
Officers/Staff members are not being relieved 
by their controlling Officers. Also persons are 
not relieved even after joining of substitutes. 
This practice is creating a lot of administrative 
problem in this office. 

All the controlling Officers are, therefore, 
requested to relieve the persons under order of 
transfer immediately under intimation to this 
office." 

The Applicant has also placed on record a copy of the order 

dated 27.03.2002 •of this Tribunal rendered in O.A. Nos. 412 & 

431/2001; in which it was held as under:- 

"On the pretext of want of replacement the 
authority can not procrastinate a lawful order.." 

It is the positive case of Mr. Adil Ahmed, learned counsel 

appearing for the Applicant, that the order of transfer dated 5th19th 

September, 2.008 is still in force and has not been superseded by the 

Headquarters of CPWD. That being the position, the Respondents 

ought to relieve the Applicant, promptly, from Eastern Region; so that 

he can join the new Station/Region/Zone at the earliest. It is Lfor the 
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Respondents to find out substitute and give respect to their own 

circular dated 16th  November, 2004; relevant portion of which reads as 

under: - 

The proposal regarding reduction of 
tenure of posting in respect of officers and staff 
of C.P.W.D., in the states of Manipur & 
Nagaland has been examined in this 
Directorate. After due consideration it has been 
decided that the tenure of posting may 
continue to be 2 years in these two states but 
it may be ensured that substitutes against 
officers and staff who will be completing their 
tenure in these states are posted after one and 
half years, so that stay at these two states do 
not exceed 2 years in any case". 

7. 	In the above premises, copies of this order, together with 

the copies of this Original Application, be sent to the Respondents; so 

that they shall give full consideration in the matter to relieve the 

Applicant (from Eastern Region of CPWD Organization) by end of 

March, 2009 to enable him (Applicant) to join the new 

Station/Zone/Region pursuant to the transfer order dated 5th191h 

September, 2008. 

B. 	With the above observation and direction, this case stands 

disposed of. 

9. 	Copies of this order be also sent to the Applicant and to 

the Advocates of both parties. 

(MANORANJAN MOHANTY) 
VICE- CHAIRMAN 

/bb/ 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 

ORIGINAL APPLICATIONNO. 	-t 	OF 2009. 

Abid Hossain Biswas 

-Versus- 

The Union of India & Others 

Applicant 

Respondents 

Central IminIstTbWVS TY*unal 

I3 FEB 2009 
Irk 

TIM I(44 
uwahati Bsnch 

• 	 SYNOPSIS: 

The Applicant is working as Assistant Engineer (Civil) 
at Kohima,.Nagaland in the Central Public Works Department. 
(CPWD in short) since 1409.2006. The Respondent No.2 vide 
their O.M. dated 1611.2004 reduced the tenure of posting of 
C.P.W.D.. officers and staff working in the state of Manipur 
and Nagaland from two years to one and half years.. On 

.26.05.2008 the Applicant submitted a representation before the 
Executive Engineer (Civil), Khatkhati Central Division, Assàm 
for seeking his transfer from the North-Eastern Zone to New 
Delhi Zone, C.P.W.D. The said representation was forwarded 
by the Executive Engineer, Khatkhati Central Division, 
C.P.W.D., Khatkhati, Assam. The Office of the Respondent 
No.2 vide office order dated 05.09.2008 transferred the 

¼. 
Applicant from Kohima Central Sub-Division I & II C.P.W.D., 
Kohima, Nalaland  to NR i.e. Northern Region alongwith other 
Assistant Engineer (C). It is worth to mentioned here that the 
Respondent No.3 vide its order dated 24.06.2008 directed all 
the Superintending Engineers & Execuiive Engineers, 
C.P.W.D. under Eastern Region to relieve the person• under 
order of transfer immediately. The Applicant submit a 
representation on 05.12.2008 before the Respondent No. 3 for 
his. early relieved from his present place of posting at Kohima 
in reference to the Inter-Regional transfer order dated 
September 2008. The said representation was forwarded by the 
Respondent No.4. Thereafter, he submitted ,another 
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representation on 15.01.2009 before the Respondent No.4 for 
his early relieve from his present posting to enable.him tojóin 
at new place of posting. But till date the Respóñdents have not 
taken any steps for his early relieve from the present place of 
posting. Hence, this Original Application for seeking justice in 
this matter. 

13 FEB 2009 

ru'!a thi'a t MiB e n t 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 	t 	OF 2009. 

Abid HOssain Biswas 
Tribunal 

-Versus- 	 13 FEB 2009 

The Union of India & Others 
'3uwahati B.nch 

LIST OF DATES 

19.03.1982 	The Applicant has joined as Junior Engineer (Civil) in the 
Pars 4.2 	Central Public Works Department and posted as Central 

Design Organisation, C.P.W.D., New Delhi. 

16.11.2004 	The Respondents have reduced the tenure of posting C.P.W.D. 
Para 4.3 	officers and staff working in the state of Manipur and 
Annexure I 	Nagaland from two years to one and half years. 

14.09.2006 	The Applicant was promoted to the post of Assistant Engineer 
Para 4.2 	(Civil) C.P.W.D. and joined as Assistant Engineer (Civil) 

C.PW.D. at Kohima in the state of Nagaland. 

26.05.2008 	The Applicant submitted application for seeking his transfer 
Para 4.4 	from North-Eastern Zone to New Delhi Zone, CP.W.D. 
Annexure 2 

02.06.2008 	The transfer application of the Applicant was forwarded by the 
Para 4.4 	Executive Engineer, Khatkhati Central Division, C.P.W.D. 
Annexure 3 
24.06.2008 	The Respondent No.3 directed all the Superintending 
Para4.6 	Engineers & Executive Engineers, C.P.W.D. under Eastern 
Annexure 5 	Region to relieve the person under order of transfer 

immediately. 

05.09.2008 	The Respondent No.2 transferred the Applicant from Kohima 
Pam 4.5 	Central Sub-Division I & II, C.P.W.D., Kohima to N.R. i.e. 
Annexure 4 	Northern Region alongwith other Assistant Engineer (Civil) 

C.P.W.D. 
05.12.2008 	The Applicant submitted a representation before the 
Pars 4.7 	Respondent No.3 praying for his early relieve from his present 
Annexure 6 	place of posting at Kohima. 



05.12.2008 	The Respondent No.4 fOtwarded the aforesaid representation 
Para 4.7 	for thvour. of further necessary action. 
Annexure 7 

15.011009 	The Applicant submitted another representation before the 
Para 48 	respondent No. 4 requesting him for his early relieve from his 

presentplace of posting. 

Date- 13. 02 -2O C) / 	 ., 	Filcdby 
• . 	_____ 	\hi4JaL 

• 	 C.ntr Mm%flI.L,c*IS TyunaI 	 Advocate 

13 FEB 2009 

I Tu'rwahati Benchj 

_Q 



IN THE CENTRAL ADMiNISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 

(An Application Under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act 1985) 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 	j 	OFOQ. 	- 

Sbri Abid Høssain Biswas 
	 CsnflIMmfl*M*J fl*xinal 

Applicant 	
1 .3  FEB 2009 

The Union of India & Others 	
.qiq4t 

3uwahati Bench 

 -INDEX - 
Si. No. Aniiexure Particulars Pagà No. 

I ... Original Application 1 to 12 
2 ... Verification 13 
3 1 Photocopy of Office Memorandum 

No.29/1/97-EC.1 	dated 	16th 14 
November 2004. 

4 2 Photocopy 	of 	the 	application 
dated 26th May 2008. /5 

5 3 Photocopy of forwarding letter 
No.21(2)/KCD/2007-08/429 	dated I.. b 02.06.2008. 

6 4 Photocopy of the office order 
No.225 	of 	2008 	under 	Office 
Memorandum No.18/3/2008-EC  III 
dated 05 th  September 2008. 

7 5 Photocopy 	of 	the 	letter 
No.21(121)/SE(C)/CDN- •/ 
1/ER/CPWD/Kol/2008/533 	dated 
24.6.08. 

8 6&7 Photocopy 	of 	the 
representation 	and 	forwarding 21 letter dated 05.12.2008., 

9 :8 Photocopy 	of 	representation 
dated 15.01.2009. 22-1 

10 9 Photocopy of Judgment & Order 
•dated 27th March 2002 in O.A. 

23 No. 	412 	of 	2001 	and O.A. 	No. 
431 	of 	2001 	passed 	by 	the 
Hon'ble Tribunal.  

Date- 13.022 
	 Filed by 

\2V1'~44% I97,J 
Advocate 



IN THE CENTRAL ADM1NISTRATI/12 TRIBUNAL 	 I GUWA}TATI BENC}1 GUWAHATI
LL  

(AN APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE 
TRIBUNAL. Ar'P IO2 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 	Q t 	OF 2009, 

__ 
Centt*IM'" 

BET 

13 	FEB 	2009 

tuwanati 
 

Shri Abid Mossain Biswas 
Son of Late Abuar Rahinan Biswas 
Assistant Engineer (Civil) 
Central Public Works Department 
Khatkhatj Central D±V1SjO, 
Group Centre C.R.P.F.,, 
Post 
District-Karbj 	Anglang, 	Assam, PIN-782480,,' 

-And- 
... Appljcant 

The Union of India represented 
by the Secretary to the 
Goverrnent of India, Ministry of 
Urban Affairs, Nirnian Bhawan, 
New Delhi, Pin 

The Director General Works, 
Central Public Works Department, 
118-A, Nirrnan Bhawan, New Delhi 
Pin Code-110011,,z 

The Superintendent Engineer 
Coordination Circle (ER), 
2nd MSO Building, Mizam Palace, 
17th Floor, 234/4 A.J.C. Bose 
Road, Koljcata-700020 c- 

The Executive Engineer 
Central Public Works Department 
Khatkhatj Central Division, 
Group Centre C.R.P.F., 
Post Office-Khatkhatj 
District-Karbi Anglang, Assam, 
PIN-782480 

Respondenis 
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DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION:_ 	 .4q4 
3uwahati Bench 

1. PARTICURS OF THE ORDER 2GAINST WHICH THE 
APPLICATION IS MADE: 

This application is notf made against any 
particular order but it is made for Seeking a 

direction from this Hon' ble Tribunal to the 

Respondents for immediate release of the Appljcart 
from Kohjxna Central Sub -Division i & ii, Central 
Public Works Department, kcohirna, Nagaland to 

Northern Region in reference to Inter-Regional 
Transfer of Assistant I

Engineer (Civil) vide Office 
Order No.225 of 2008 in Office Memorandum 

 

III dated 5/9th Septen,jer 2008 
issued by the Directorat.e General of Works, 

Central Public Works Department, New Delhi and 

also seeking a direction from this Hon'ble 

Tribunal to the Respondents for implementation of 
the order No. 

l/ER/CpWfl/jCl/2008/533 dated 24.6.2008 issued by 
the Respondent No.3. 

2) JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL: 

The Applicant declares that the subject matter 

of the instant application is within the 

jurisdictjon ofthe Hon'ble Tribunal. 

LIMITATION: 

The Applicant further declares that the 

subject matter of the instant application is 

within the lImitation prescribed under Section 21 
of the Administrative Tribunal Act 1985. 

FACTS OF THE CASE: 
Facts of the case in brief are given below: 



t'ur rtft 
4.1) That your Applicant is a citizen 	ahatjBe 

birth. As such he is entitled to all rights and 

privileges guaranteed under the Constitution of 

India and the laws framed thereunder from time to 
time. 

4.2) That your Applicant begs to state that he has  
joined as Junior Engineer (Civil) in the Central 

Public Works Department (C.P.W.D. in short) on 

19.03.1982 and he was posted at Central Design 
Organization C.P.W..D., Nirman Ehawan, New Deihid 

He was transferred to Jaipur Central Division No-

II' C.P.W.D., at Jaipur from New Delhi. Thereafter, 

he was promoted to the post of Assistant Engineer 

(Civil) C.P.W.D. and posted in C.P.W.D. Eastern 

Region at Kohima Central I & II under 

the office of the Executive Enginer (Civil), 

Khatkhati Central Division, C.P.W.D Group 

Centre, CRPF, Khatkhati, Assam. He joined inhis 

post as Assistant Engineer (Civil) on 1409.2006 

at Kohanta state of Nagaland. 

4.3) That your Applicant begs to state that the 

office of the Respondent No.2 vide their office 
Memorandum No.29/1/97-EC.1 dated 16th November 

2004 reduced the tenure of posting of, C.P.W.D. 

officers and staff working in state. Of Manipur and 

Nagaland from two years to one and half years. 

Photocopy of Office Memorandum 

No.29/1/97-Ec,1 dated 16th November 

2004 is annexed hereunto and marked 

as ANNEXURE-1. 

4.4) That your Applicant begs to state that on 

26th May 2008 he submitted his application for 

seeking his transfer from North-Eastern Zone to 

\. 	4449 
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New Delhi Zone before the Executive Eriiiir7- 

Khatkhati Central Division, C.P.W.D., Khatkhati, 

Assam. The said application was forwarded by the 

Executive Engineer, Khatkhati Central Division, 

C.P.W.D., Khatkhati, Assam Co the Superintendent 

Engineer, Assam Central Circle No.1 C.P.W.D., 

Bamunimaidan. Guwahati-21 vide its letter 

No.21(2)/KCD/2007-08,'429 dated 02.06.2008. In this 

application he has mentioned about his wife 

serious illness, son's education and completion of 

tenure in North--East Zone as a grounds of his 

transfer posting. 

Photocopy of the application dated 

26th May 2008 is annexed hereunto 

and marked as .ANNEXURE-2. 

Photocopy of forwarding 	letter 

No.21 (2) /KCD/2007-08/429 	dated 

02.06.2008 is annexed hereunto and 

marked as ANNEXURE-3. 

4.5) That your Applicant begs to state that the 

office of the Respondent No.2 vide office order 

No.225 of 2008 under Office Memorandum 

No.18/3/2008-EC III dated 05th September 2008 

transferred the Applicant from Kohnua CexiLLi Sub 

Division I & II C.P.W.D., Kohima, Nagaland to N.R. 

i.e. Northern Region along with other Assistant 

Engineer (Civil). ifl the Inter- Regional transfer 

order the Applicant name appeared in serial No.3. 

It is •  worth to mention here that in the column 

- 	s 	41. 	 . 	 . 	Ts 	.i.. 	4-L... 	7s 1 - 	4 	+ 	1s ne .L. 	_€ 	 .. 	 £ 1Jp .J.. 	 L. . 	. 	e 

relieved on or after 15.09.2008. 

Photocopy of the office order No.225 

of 2008 under Office Memorandum 

4&o bQ 
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No.18/3/2008-EC 	III 	dated 	05 

September 2008 is axthexe-d hereunto 

and marked as ANNEXURE-4. 

4.6) It is worth to be mentioned here: that the 

Respondent No.3 vide order No.21 (121) ,'SE (C) ,'CDN-

l/ER/CPWD/Kol/2008/533 dated 24.6.08 directed all 

Superintending Engineers & Executive Engineers, 

C.P.W.D. under Eastern Regiàn to relieve the 

person under order of transfer immediately. In the 

said letter: the Respondent No.3 has stated that 

"it has been observed that in-spite, of izue of 

transfer posting order,, the concerned 

Officers/Staff rneribers are not being relieved by 

their controlling Officers. Also persons are not 

relieved even after joining of substitutes. This 

practice Is creating a lot of administrative 

.L 	- _ +4- 	- 	,-. Iff 
flL 	A...L& 

Photocopy 	of 	the 	letter 
Mps ')l (1)1/QT'(r'\ /('TThT_ 

/ 	_j / 

1/ER/CPWD/Kol/2008/533 dated 24.6.08 

is annexed hereunto and marJed as 

ANNEXTURE-5.  

4.7) That your Applicant begs to state that he 

filed a representation before the Respondent No.3 

praying for his early relieved from his present 

place of, posting at Kohima in reference to his 

transfer order dated 05/09 'September 2008. ifl his 

representation he has also, stated that his only 

son who is now studying at class X going to appear 

Board Examination of CBSE, Delhi in the month of 

March 2009L and his wife who is almost bed ridden 

at New Delhi needs regular Medical Treatment and 

nobody is present their to help them, therefore he 

'should be with them in this critical moments. The 
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aforesaid representation was fo rwaled 	aha  

Respondent No.4 for favour of further necessar 

action. 

Photocopy of the representation and 

forwarding letter dated 05.12.2008 

are annexed hereunto and marked as 

ANNEXURE- 6 & 7. 

4.8) That your Applicant begs to state that he 

filed another representation on 15.01.2009 before 

the Respondent No.4 requesting him for his early 

relieve from his present place of posting to 

enable him to join at new place of posting. 

However till date the Respondents have not taken 

any steps for his early relieve from the present 

place of posting. As such finding no other 

alternative the Applicant is compelled to approach 

this Hon'ble Tribunal for seeking justice in this 

matter. 

Photo copy of the representation 

dated 15.01.2009 submitted by the 

applicant before the Respondent No.4 

is annexed hereunto and marked as 

?1NNEXURE-8. 

4.9) That your Applicant begs to state and submit 

that in a similarly situated case in O.A. No.412 

of 2001 and O.A. No.431 of 2001 this Hon'ble 

Tribunal vide its Judgment & Order dated 27th  March 

2002 held that "Admittedly the transfer order was 

issued as far back as May 2001. When the transfer 

orders were passed on 31.5.2001 the respondents 

were will aware about the situation and the fact 

that these applicants were working in the North 

Eastern Region. On the pretext of non-availability 

of person one is not at liberty not to give effect 

to its own decision rendered by it. The 

communication dated 28.9.2001 keeping the matter 

in abeyance was issued as a purely stop gap 

arrangement. The said order also cannot dilute the 

order of transfer dated 31.5.2001. I do not find 

- 	 - 	 - 
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the transfer order for these two applications. On 

the pretext of want replacement the authority 

cannot procrastinate a lawful order. Considering 

all the aspects of the matter, I do not find any 

discernible reason for sitting over the matter as 

regards the posting out of these two Applicants on 

the purported ground of non-availability of 

substitutes. It was the responsibility of the 

Respondents to take steps for finding out the 

surrogate. The inaction on -the part of the 

Respondents in not giving effect to the transfer 

order in the set of circumstances cannot be 

legallysustained. The Respondents are direct-ed-to 

take all out effort to give effect to the order of 

transfer dated 31.05.2001 with utmost expedition 

and at any rate within a period of two months from 

the date Of receipt of this order, in respect of 

the Applicants". 

Photocopy of Judgment & Order dated 

27th Maich 2002 in O.A. No.412 of 

2001 and O.A. No.431 of 2001 passed 

by this Hon' ble Tribunal is annexed 

hereunto and marked as ANNEXURE-9 

4.10) That your Applicant begs to state that the 

Respondents particularly.RespondentNc.3 & 4 have 

deliberately and intentionally discriminated 

instant Applicant by not releasing him from this 

Region in spite of Inter-Regional transfer of 

Assistant Engineer (Civil) vide Office Order 

No.225 of 2008 in Office Memorandum No.18/3/2008-

EC III dated 05/09th Septeir.ber 2008 and also order 

No.21 (121)/SE (C) /CDN-1/ER/CPWD/Kol/2008/533 dated 

24.6.2008. As such it is fit case for giving 

adequate direction to the Respondents by the 
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Hon'ble Tribunal to relieve the insti 

immediately in compliance of his Transfer Order 

issued by the office of the Respondent No.2. 

4.11) That your Applicant submit that he has got 

reason to believe 	that the Respodents are 

resorting the colorable exercise of power to 

accommodate their interested persons in their 

favorable place. 

4.12.) That your Applicant submit that the action 

of the Respondents is mala fide, illegal and with 

a motive behind. 

4.13) That your Applicant submit that the action 

of the flespondents is highly illegal, improper, 

whimsical and also against the policy adopted by 

the Government of India. 

4.14) That in view of the facts and circumstances 

it is a fit case for interference by the Hon'ble 

Tribunal to protect the interest of the Applicant 

and his family members. 

4.15) That this application is filed bona fide and 

for 	- -' 	.4- .- - .4-. 	. 	 -4 -. 4- 4 -. i 	e. _ Oi.. j 

5) GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISION: 

5.1) For that, due to the above reasons narrated in 

detail the action of the Respondents is in prima 

fade illegal, mala-fide, arbitrary and without 

jurisdiction. 

5.2) For that, the Respondents have reduced the 

T Ti T\ 	Fc4 p.,p.e. 	,.,4 q4--.ç 
AX '• 	• 	. 	 c4ai'..4 

working in the State of Manipur and Nagaland from 

two years to one and half years. In the instant 

~ MR, 
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case •the r Applicant is working inthe 

Nagaland- for more than two years. As such the 

Respondents have violated their own guideline 

about the tenure posting of C.P.W.D. Officers and 

Staff in the state of Nagaland. 

5.3) For that, the Applicant has been transferred 

from Kohima Central Sub-Division I & II, C.P.W.D., 

to Northern Region in reference to Inter-Regional 

Transfer of Assistant Engineer (Civil) vide Office 

Order No.225 of 2008 .  jn Office Memorandum No. 

18/3/2008-EC III dated 05/09th September 2008. 

However.,, till date the Respondents are not giving 

effect to their own Inter-Regional transfer order. 

5.4.) For that,, the Respondents have not conztdeed 

their own direction and guideline contained in 

Office Order . .. No.21(121)/SE(c)/CDN-

I/ER/CPWD/Ko.1/2008/533 dated 24.06.08 regarding 

relieve of the persons under order of ;  transfer 

immediately. 

5.5.) For that the action of the Respondents is in 
__1 	Sc 	4-4 .-,1 	1 #1 	1 C 	 ....Sc 	+-'. 0J 	 .L3, 	iU 	 ...L 	. dJ.S . 

Constitution of India. 

5.46) For that,. the action of, the. Respondents is 

arbitrary, mala fide and discriminatory with an 

ill motive. . 

5.7.) For that, many view of the matter the action 

1- - 	______ - - 	.e- 	- 	.*- 	. i- - 4 	1-. 1 	4 _ 	.s- 
¼J i 	%.JAV LS 	 4_V AI.J 	. %4. L. 4_IQA) 1 V .4_J 	..I4V V 

of law:and  as well as fact. 

4. 
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The 

rn4:.: 	

Applicant, craves lea:L WbIe'bIe 

er 	e 	ime of  

hearing of this instant application. 

c'1 
cv 

DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED: 

That there is no other alternative and 

efficacious and remedy. available to the Applicant. 

except the invoking the jurisdiction of this 

Hon'ble Tribunal under. Section 19 of the 

Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985. 

MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR ?ENDING. IN ANY 
OTHER COUrT:' 

That the Applicant further, declare that he has 

not filed, any application, writ petition or suit 

in respect of the subject matter, of the instant 

application before any other court, authority, nor 

any such :;application, Writ Petition of suit is 

pending before any of them. 

RELIEF SOUGHT FOR: 

Under 	the 	facts 	and 

circumstances stated . above the 

Applicant most respectfully prayed 

that Your Lordships may be pleased 

Co admit this application, call for 

the records of the case, issue 

notices to the Respondents .as. to why 

the relief and relief(s) sought for 

by the Applicant may not be granted 

and after hearing the parties. may be 

1 	 .4- - 	- 4 11 	 4- 1 4 .se 

application, on the admission stage 

and may be pleased to direct the 

H. 	: 
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Respondents to give the following 

re 14  e •c/ 

!:nRe

1) That the Respondents, particularly 

gio,nai

e Respondent No.3 & 4 may be di-rected 

 this Hon'ble Tribunal to relieve the 

plicant immediately from •the present 

ace cf posting...j. pursuance toInter 

 Transfer of Assistant Engineer 

(Civil) vide Office Order No.225 of 2008 

4 	rF.- 	 4,.... 1T-. 	1o//")AAO— 	TTT 
..Lfl 	.L. L. 3. e 	. 	. 	. ., ...., . 	.. .. 

dated 05/09th September 2008 issued by 

the office of the Respondent No.2. 

8.2) To Pass any other relief or relieves 

to which the Applicants may bc entitled 

and as may be deem fit and proper by ,  the 

Hon'ble Tribunal. 

8.3) To pay the cOst of the application. 

9) INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR: 

The Applicant most humbly prays before this 

Hon'ble. Tribunal following. interimrelief (s). 

This 'Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased direct 

the Respondents to give effect the transfer order 

of the Applicant in reference to Inter-Regional 

Transfer of Assistant Engineer (Civil) vide Office 

Order No.225 of 2008 in Office Memorandum No. 

1.8/3/2008-EC III dated 05/09th September 2008. 

This Hon'ble Tribunal may also be pleased to pass 

any appropriate order(s) as your lordships may 

deem fit and proper. 
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Application is filed through Advocate 	min 

Particulars of I.P.O.: 	
F( 20Q9 

lot. M"a t'~ 4 -'84011ft11,16 

I.P.O No. 	: 39 
Date of Issue : 	2- 

Issued from : 

Pyabi e at 

LIST OF ENCLOSURES: 

As stated above. 
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Centrj 

13 FEB 2009 

Tu  Mwa! 
 

h Bflh 

VERIFICATION 

I, Abid Hossain Biswas aged aixut 51 years, son of Late Abur 

Rahinan Biswas, working as Assistant Engineer (Civil) office of the 

Executvè Engineer, Khatkhati Central Division, Central Public Works 

Department; Group Centre C.R.P.F., Kbatkhati, P.O-Kbatkhati, District-

Karbi Anglong, Assain, Pin-782480 do hereby solemnly verify that the 

statements made in paragraph 

are true to my knowledge, those made in paragraph 

..........T...are being 

matters of records are true to my information derived there from which I 

believe to be truà and those made in paragraph 5 are true to my legal advice 

and rests are my humble submissions before this Hon'ble Tribunal. I have 

not suppressed any material facts. 

And I sign this verification on this the ........ day of 

,&I?A6h~.2009. 

oi4 Qj' 

DECLAR.ANT 

- 	 . 	
- 
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AI'JNEXURE. t. 
Centg Adm1ntatr.j, T*unat 

I 	1 No. 29'1197-EC.I 	 FEB 2009 
Government of India 

Directorate General of Works 
( Central Public Works Department L atiBench 

NirmanBhavan. New Delhi-ItO 011 
Dated the 	November. 2004. 

- 	 omce Metjndwu 

Subject:- Reduction of tenure of posting of CPWD othccrs & staff in Manipur and 
Naguland fix,m two years to one and half ycas - reg. 

RoFnc:- O/o ADG(ER), letter No. 4/6/2003-ADG(ER) d4od 16th  September, 2004. 

The proposal regarding reduction of tenure of posting in resct of ctceis anc 
staff of C.P.W.D., n--the states of Mampur & Nagaland has been examined in this 
Directorate. After due consideration it has been decided that the tenure of posting may 
continue to be 2 years in these. jwo states but it may be ensured that substitutes against 
officers and staff who will be completing their tenure in these states are posted after one 
and half years, so that stay at these two states do not exceed 2 years in any case. 

-.-- This issues with the approval of ADG(S&P). 

TX 
V 	The Additional Director General(ER) 

C.P.W.D., 23414, Achazya J.C. nose Road, 
Kolkata - 700 020 

h. 

(B.  
Dy. DIrector (EC.I) 

Copy to:- 
I. ADG(NR), ADG(SR) ADG(WR), ADG(Training), E-in-C, PWD, NCTD. 
2. PPS to DOW ADG(S&P), PS to ADG(TD) ADG(Bordcr), CE(P&S), DDG(W). 
3..Dircctor of Administration. 

I 
S. E 
S E (TI( 	Q) 
frD'D IER 
F.O 

(J( 

ç\v  

Dyjtrç61) 

S 

&) UJt, (v.'p, k4. 

tb() 
if- 

-- 

'I 
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j - Applicfl 
for seeking traüsfer froth.. North East Zone (NEZ to Delhi (ND 

Name and designation: A.H.Biswas, Assistant Engineer 
Date of birth: 16-03-1957 
Date of entry in CPWD:19-03-1982  
Date of entry in present grade: 15-09-2006 
Present home address: Flat NO.-286, Sector-2, Pocket-5, Rohini, Delhi-110085 

Name of present office and station where 
actually working: Kohima Central Sub Division-I 

and II (Under Khatkhati Central Division) CPWD, Kohima, Nagaland 
Date of joining at present station: 15.09-2006 
Details of posting in present grade: To 
S. No. Name of-office 	Station of actual posting 	Period:Froni  

1. 	Khatkhati Central Division, .Kohima, Nagaland 	15-09-2006 	Till date 

CPWD, Khatkhati, Assam 
Ground of transfer of posting: Wife's seriouS illness, son's education, completion of tenure in 

North East Zone (NEZ). 
Area and offices where transfer is sought: Delhi / New Delhi Zone (NDZ) 

Certified that the above information is correct and nothing has been concealed. 

Centr8 " 

iFEB 2009 

tuwahati 	
A.U.BIS 	S) Date:- 	 & 	

Assistant Engineer, 	
& Kohima Centra 	

N aland. C.P.W.D. Kohima, ag 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 

Certified that the particulars given in the application have been checked from the office record and 

are correct. 

Date:- c 	- 

- ........ 	 -- 

pil:-P 

/ \. 

Signiture of the Controlling Officer 
-' Eiecutive Engineer 
Khatkhati Central Division 
C.,P.W.D., Khatkhati, Assam 



ANNEXURE-3 
4,)  

Centr 

1 	FEB 2009 

-TYPED COPY- 	 Guwahatj Bench 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 
KHATKHATI CENTRAL DIVISION 

G.C., CRPF COMPLEX KHATKHATI 

No.2 1(2)JKCD/2007-08/429 	 Dated 2/6/08 

To, 
The Superintending Engineer, 
Assam Central Circle No.1, CPWD, 
Bamunimajdan, Guwahaii-2 1. 

Sub: Regarding change of region and transfer from KCD, CPWD, Khatkhati to 
Delhi in respect of Sri A. H. Biswas, Assistant Engineer (C). 

Shri A. H. Biswas, Assistant Engineer (C) attached to Kohinia Central Sub 
Division No.1, CPWD, Kohima under this division has sought transfer from 
Khatkhaii Central Division, CPWD, Khatkhati, Assam to Delhi (NDZ). His self 
explanatory representation is enclosed herewith for favour of further necessary 
action please. 

End: As stated above. 
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 

Copy to: 
Shri A. H. Biswas, Assistant Engineer (C), KCSD No.1, CPWD, Kohima. 

Sd!-
illegible 

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 

p 

APVOC 
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GOVERNME!Ni UL [)1A 
CENTRL P1'BLIC WORKS )EPFF 
OF F1€EOF tHL EX Etif ER . 	fNiiR 

KHATKFL&T! (FNTP&L  
G.C., CRPF COMIFLEXI KIIATKHATi 

N.21(2VK'D/20071$8/ 	 Datd 	) 

lo 

The Supsi intending Engineer, 
sm 47enlraf C!rie No.!, CPVfl 

1attaninuddu, GuwihiiU - 21. 

-i.,..,.. 	.c ...., 	. 	. 	•. •,....., i' -' 	, ir, .e; ..-. 
UflI 	tltI 	Iii I 	 IUU II tILE)It 	Iè .JI 	L.L.J, ... I 	I .*J 1 	 J1fl.* 	J 

Dethi in respeu ol Sri A. H. L3isw. Assistant ngmeer (C). 

Shri A. Ft. i3iswas. j.%.SSIstäflL Eugiiieet C ataciwd to Kohima central sub 

Dviion No.!, ('PWD, Ko!im mdE! thi d!'kinn l 	otg!! tr frr !rom 
iaikhati Central Division, CPvD, Kilia 	Ani o 	hi 	His siI 

pr;aory rpr%entatiIbfl is encloseti hrWi%h nr iavm.r of ltr1ir necscary 

a;Ufl 

I;, 	. 	. 	..I, 
ti) I&LLiâ IJIJ 	, 

ii'y1rT 1TTVI' 'N('TNP 

4 Ot)Y 03/ 

Ahri A. H. lIiswas. Assistant Engineer (Cl. t(CSI) INn. I. ('PWD. Kohhna. 

2 
r gf 

AVV(J 

/ 
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 	 J 
DIRECTORATE GENERAL OF WORKS 

CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEI'AK I ivir' £ 
NirmanBbavan,Nem'Delbi  

Dated thSePtember, 2008. 

FICE ORDEoLZQ! 

Director General of Works, CPWD, New Delhi is pleased to decide the following 
Inter - Regional Traxisfers in the grade of Assistant Engineers (Civil) with immediate effect 

SI. 	Name 	(S/Shri) 	& I 	From To Remarks 

No. 	(Date of Birth) 	
Constructic'n 	Unit, NR No TA / BA & 

(DOB : 22.4.1959) 	Ministry of Environment Joining hme will 
and Forests, Vadodara. be granted. 

To 	be 	relieved 
on 	or. 	after 
19.09.2008. 

2. D.L. Pakrashi Murshidabad 	Central NR To 	be 	relieved 

(DOE.; 19.08.1960) MaintenanCe 	Circle, on 	or 	after  
• . CPWD, 	Berhampore, 21.9.2008. 

• Murshidabad. - 
Kohima 	Central 	Sub- NR To 	be 	relieved 

• 16.03.1957) Division I & ii, CPWD, on 	or 	after 
• Kobixna, Nagaland. - 15.09.2008. 

PCGuta IBBRMaintenanCe 	Sub To be rekeved 

• 
4 

(DOE :7.8.1958) Division-lI, 	CPWD, immediately. 
Islampur, Siliguri. 

5. 1-lement Panrui OJo CE(CZ),Bhopal • NR No TA/ DA& 

(DOB:02M8.1963) Joining time. 
• be granted. 

To 	be 	relieved 
immediately. 

2. 	The  officers under order of transfer and posting should proceed to their respective 

places of posting and two copies of TR-1 Form with name in capital. letters be sent to the 
Section Officer, EC-Ill, giving reference to this Order. They should send erticaie of 
having written se1fappraisal and the CR in respe't of Officers under them in the prescribed 
format. 

(STJRESH CBANDRA) 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR (ADMN.) 

To 
The Pay and Accounts Officers, CPWD, NR I ER I SR / WR. 

COP 
ADG(NR) I ADG(ER) / ADG(SR) / ADG(WR), CPWD. 

AVV 
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Dim  

KCtZ 

r• - 

GOVERNMENTOFINDtA 
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDING ENGiNEER,coORolNATlOfctr(ER), 
.2N0  MSO BUILDING, NIZAM PALACE, i7rH FLOOR, 234/4 A.J.C. BOSE ROAD, KOLKATA - 20. 

TEL: (033) 2287-7416. FAX N 	j22813183. 

No 21(121 )/SE(C)/CDN-IIERJCPWDIKoU2008I 5 3 	 O 

All Supenntending Engineer's & Execubve Eginee 	 FEB 2009 
CPWD .Under Eastern Region, L 

(2' 	Sub Relieve of Assistant Engineers, Junior Engineer's(Civil & Elect) 	r.'C' 
• 	 &'D' staff members. 

It has been observed that tn-spite of issue of transfer potlng order, the concerned 
Officers fStaff members are not beIng relieved by their controlling Officers. Also persons are 
not relieved even after joining of substitutes. This practice is creating,f administrave problem • 	
in this oflice. 

AU the controtling Officers are, therefore, requested to relieve the persons under order 
of transfer immediately under intimation to this office. 

SUPER1NTENDIr R,COR) 

-fw,'dg 0-07O 

rj IA-p / 

EzetUWt Yn aneer(Admn-) 
C.nt. Citcit No-I" 

cpwi, GUwahaU.Z 

:.k . b o —= * 

AVV 



'?'  ANNLiuL-- - 2/0 
Centra' AdmintrMp, I%U 'I'he Superintending Engineer, (Co Ordination) 

Eastern Zone 
1  Central Public Works Department 

17th floor. 2 MSO Building, 	
FEB 20 

234/4 AJC Bose Road, Tm"___q_____ 
uwahatj Bench Nizam Palace, Kolkata - 700 020. 

(Through Proper Channel) 

Subject: Posting of Substitute Assistant Engineer (Civil) in place of Shri. A.H. Biswas. AE (C) under transfer. 

Reference: ] - DG(W)'s office order No 225/2008 dated 05 -09-2008 (No 18/3/2008 - EC-IlI ) 
2- SE's (Co -ordination) ER's letter No- 21(121)/SE( C )/CDN - J/ER/CPWD/KOL/2008/533 

dated 24- 06 - 2008. 

Respected Sir. 

I have got my transfer Order from Eastern Region to Northern Region vide DG(W)'s office order no 
225/2005 on 05 -09-2008 referred above (copy enclosed) but still I am not relieved from my present office as no 
substitute is posted against me. 

Sir, my only son who is now studying class -X going to appear Board Exams of CBSE, Delhi in the monil 
March 2009 and my wife who is almost bed ridden for diseases, needs regular medical treatment, but at present 

obody is there to help her, so I should be with them in these crucial moments. 

With reference to your letter referred above (copy enclosed) it is mentioned that officers under transfe 
should be relieved immediately and I have already served in Eastern Region for more than 26 (twenty six) month 

So. considering these genuine reasonsympatheticany, my humble request to your good self to please 
posted Assistant Engineer ( C) against me as early as possible so that I can be relieved. 

I shall be highly grateful and obliged to you. 

Thanking You, 

End.: - As stated above. 

Yours 

(A. 	iswas) 
Assistant Engineer (C ) 

Kohima Central Sub-Division No-I & IT 
(Under Khatkhatj Central Division) 

Copy to: 	 CPWD, Kohima, Nagaland 

The Superintending Engineer, Assam Central Circle-I, CPWD, Bamuriimaiclan Guwahati-21 for 
information and consideration sympathetically please. 
The Executive Engineer, Khatkhati Central Division, CPWD, Khatkhati, Assam for information and 
humble request to take up my case with the concerned authority. 
The Secretary, CPWD Assistant Engineers' Association (EZ). 234/4 AJC Bose Road, Nizam Palace, 
Kolkata- 20 for information and to take up my case to Superintending Engineer (Co-Ord), ER for po 
of substitute please. 

(A.H. Biswàs) 

AVV 



• 	 ANNLXUEE- 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 
KHATKHATJ CENTRAL DIVISION 

• 	CPWD, GC, CRPF, KHATKHATI 
KAPBI ANGLONG. ASSAM. 

Phone. 03675 —213900. 
Phone & Fax. 03675 - 249020. 

No. 21(4)/KCD/2008-09/_9' 	 Dated ôI12/2008. 

To. 	 centrai Ad nnstrMp, I!*uriaI 

The S uperintending Engineer (Co-ord) 
Co-ordination Circle (ER) 
CPWD. Nizam Palace. 
234/4. A.J.C. Bose Road. 
Kolkata - 700,020 

1 	FEB 2009 

Guwahati Bench 

Sub: - Request for posting of Substitute against Shri. A.H. Biswas. Assistant Engineer 
(C) under Transfer. 

Enclosed please find herewith an application duly recommended received from 
Shri. A.H. Biswas, Assistant Engineer, Kohima Central Sub-Division No. I. CPWD, 
Kohima, Nagaland attached to this office for the above cited subject for favour of further 
necessary action please. 

End.: -As stated above. 

M. CiUNASEELAN 

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 

Copy to: - 
1. The superintending Engineer. ACC-I, CPWD, Bamunirnaidan. Guwahati —21 

Enclosed an application received from Sri. A.H. Biswas. AE for favour of 
information & further necessary action please. 

2-iShri. A.H. Biswas. Assistant Engineer. Kohima Central Sub-Division No.1, 
CPVvD Kohima Nagaland 

411ECUTIVE ENGINEER 

ADVOC k'I 
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To. 	
Centri Admin$yqqy T*,unai 

The Executive Engineer, 
Khatkhati Central Division, 
C.P.W.D. Khatkhati, Assam. 

Sub: - Request for relieving of Sh. A.H. Biswas, A.E. 

Ref: - Your letter No. 21(4)/KCD/2008 -09/1384, Dt. 05/12/08. 

1 	2009  

ji 
Guwahafi Betrc 

Sir, 
I have got transfer order from Eastern Region to Northern region vide DGWs Office Order No. 

225/2005 I)t 5/9/08. that means more than four months passed but no relievers posted against me though 
I have requested to SE (Co-ordination), EZ for a substitute vide letter referred above. But till date nothing 
has been taken place. 

Earlier I have expressed my concern regarding my wife"s illness several times. She is still under 
medical treatment and is in great distress. More over my only son is going to appear in the coming Board 
exam Conducted by CBSE (Class X) in Delhi. So it is my basic duty to look afteq"help them. 

So my humble request to your go.od self for sympathetic consideration and necessary action so that 
I can be relieved as early as possib'e. 

With regards, 

Yours faithfully, 

/ 
.LC 

10 0  

tc t s 
0"  

(A.SWAS) 
Assistant Engineer, KCSD I&lI, 

CPWD, Kohima. 

T 5TED 

ØyQC4T 
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-TYPED COPY- 

CENTRAL ADMENISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH 
Original application No. 412 of 2001 and 431 of 2001 

Date of order: This the 27th Day of March, 2002 
The Hon'ble Mr. Justice D.N. Choudhury, Vice-Chainnan 

Shri Sushi! Kumar Yadav 	(O.A. No. 412/2001) 
Junior Engineer (Civil) 
Demagiri Central (Mtc) Sub Division, 
Central Public Works Department, 
Dernagiri, Mizoram 

Cefltr t4  

1 	
FEB 2009 

and 
	

(iu wahatj 69nch 

Shri Bipin Kumar, 	 (O.A. No 431/2001) 
Office of the Assistant Engineer, 
I.B.B.R (Mtc) Sub-Division, CPWD, 
Mela Road, Malugram 
Silchar 2. 

By Advocate Sri Adil Ahmed 

-Versus- 

I. Union of India 
represented by the Secretary to 
the Government of India, 
Mnstry of Urban Affairs, 
New Delhi. 

2.The Direector General (Woiks) 
C.P;W.D., Nirman Bhawan, 
New Delhi-Il. 

3.The Superintending Engineer (Co-ordination) 
Circle, C.P.W.D., Eastern Region, 
Nizarn Palace, Kolkaiu-20. 

4. The Executive Engineer 
indo Bangladesh Boarder Road, (Mtc), 
Divisiion, C.P.W.D., Malugram, 
Silchar, Assam. 

5.The Assistant Engineer, 
Demagiri Central (Mtc) Sub-Division, 
C.P.W.D., Demagin, Mizoram. 

6. The Assistant Engineer, 
1,B,B.R. (Mtc) Sub Division, 
C.P.W.D. Mela Road, Malugram, 
Silchar-2. 

Respondents 



- 

(Pb 

By Sri B.C. Pathak, Add!. C.G.S.C. (O.A.No. 412/2001) 
Sri A.K.Choudhury, Add!. C.G.S.C. O.A.No. 431/2001) 

ORDER 

CHOWDHURY J. (V.C.) 

1 	
FEB 2009 

Both the applications involve common facts and cOmmon question of law 
and therefore both are taken up for hearing together. 

The applicant in O.A.412/2001 is a Junior Engineer (Civil) in the Central Public 
Works Department Presently. he is working at Demagiri Central (Mtc) Sub 
Division, C.P.W.D., Demagiri, Mizoram under respondents No.4 and 5. The 
applicant in O.A. No. 431/2001 is also working as a Junior Engineer (Civil) in 
Indo Bangladesh Boarder Road (Mtc) Sub Division, C.P.W.D., Malugram, 
Silchar-2 	under 	respondents 	No.4 	and 	5. 	By 	order 
No.21 (1)SE(C)/JE(C)/ER/CP WD/CAL/200 1/444 dated 31.5.2001 the two 
applicants were posted out and transferred in their respective place of posting. 
The applicant in O.A.412/2001 by the said order was transferred to Kolkata. By 
the same order the applicant in O.A.431/2001 was also transferred to 
DCDlDbanbad vice Shri R.N Singh promoted by the said order issued by the 
respondent No.3. Despite the transfer order passed by the aforesaid order the 
respondents in a most illegal fashion failed to give effect to the said orders so far 
these two applicants are concerned, contended the applicants. It was pleaded that 
since the order was passed effecting about 57 persons there was no justification for 
not giving effect to the transfer of these two applicants. The applicants are 
similarly placed like that of other officers but in a most arbitraiy manner the 
respondents failed to adhere to the order of transfer so far as the applicants were 
concerned contended the applicants. The applicants also contended that as per 
office memorandum dated 14.12.83 the applicants were entitled to be posted to the 
place of their on completion of their tenure 

The respondents contested the claim and stated that office memorandum dated 
14.12.83 was not applicable and therefore these two applicants are not entitled for 
the benefit of the said circular. It was also stated that after issuance of the transfer 
order dated 31.5.2001 the respondent No.3 issued another order vide Memo 
No.21 (7)/SE(C)/ER/CP WD/GENIKOLKATA/200 1/714 dated 28.9.2001 whereby 
it was ordered that all transfer posting order of Group C and D stafl'including the 
Junior Engineers from Eastern Region to North Eastern Region and vice versa 
already issued but not implemented was to be kept in abeyance with immediate 
effect till further order. The respondents also pleaded that applicants could not be  
released from their present place of posting due to exigencies of service as the 
applicants were deputed to look after the works of maintenance or International 
Border Roads which could not be left an attended due to National security reasons. 
The respondents also pleaded that Silchar Maintenance Division of CPWD was 
responsible to maintain the Indo Bangla Border Roads in three states viz, 
Mizoram, Meghalaya and Tripura covering a total length of 183 kms. In 
O.A.4 12/2001 it was stated that the Division was new one started functioning from 
1998 with 13 numbers of sanctioned strength of Junior Engineers out of 13 posts 
only five Junior Engineers were posted. After completion of tenure order of 
transfer for three Junior Engineers were issued by respondent No.3 out of five 
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posts and accordingly they were released. Only two Junior Eitwi 
position to look after the entire jurisdiction under the division. Therefore their 
posting out would undoubtedly affected the movement of the B.S.F. personnel and 
causing threat to the national security. 

4. 1 have heard Mr. A. Abmed, learned counsel for the applicants and Mr. B.C. 
Patbak, learned Add!. C.G.S.C. for respondents in OA412/2001 and Mr. A.K. 
Choudhury, learned AddL C.G.S.C. for the respondents in 0A412/2001 at length. 
Admittedly the transfer order was issued as far back as May 2001. When the 
transfer orders were passed on 31.5.2001 the respondents were well aware about 
the situation and the fact that these applicants were working in the North Eastern 
Region. On the pretext of non availability or persons one is not at liberty not to 
give effect to its own decision rendered by it. The communication dated 28.9,2001 
keeping the matter in abeyance was issued as a purely stop gap arrangement. The 
said or also cannot dilute the order of transfer dated 31.51001. I do not find any 
justifiable reason for not giving effect to the transfer order for these two 
applicants. On the pretext of want replacement the authonity cannot 

ects o ematter, do not d 
any discernible reason for sitting over the matter as regards the posting our or 
these two applicants on the purported ground of non availability of substitutes. It 
was the responsibility of the respondents to Lake steps for finding out the 
surrogate. The inaction on the part of the respondents in not giving effect to the 
transfer order in the set of circumstances cannot be legally sustained. The 
respondents are directed to take all out effort to give effect to the order of transfer 
dated 3 1.5.2001 with utmost expedition and at any rate within a period of two 
months from the date of receipt of ibis order, in respect of the applicants. 

Both the applicants are accordingly allowed. There shall, however, be no 
order as to costs. 

Sd/ VICE CHAIRMAN 
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